
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE* MAY 1 8 2001 
HEARINGDATE Juti 0 5 2001 

TO Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM. 

SUBJECT. 

Beverly &zpsal Health Services 

Amendment to t e Agreement with YMCA of San Francisco. Peninsula Family 
Branch, dba North Peninsula Family Alternatives Center Program 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an 
amendment to the agreement with YMCA of San Francisco* Pemnsula 
Family Branch, dba North Penmsula Family Alternatives Center Program 
(NPFA) for the provision of mental health servtces for the Juvenile Sexual 
Responsibthty (JSR) Program and the Mental Health Plan (MHP) Outpatient 
Services Program. 

BackgroundLDlscusston 

NPFA has provided a Juvemle Sexual Responsibthty (JSR) Program for the past mne years. In 
February 1998, NPFA was selected to contmue to provide Juvemle sexual responsibihty services 
to approximately 40 youth per year through a Request for Proposal (RFP) process. Youth 
referred to theJuvenile sexual responslbihty program are sex offenders under supervtsion by the 
courts and probation. Mental health services offered by the program include assessment, referral, 
specialized group therapy, family therapy and educational groups, crtses intervention and case 
management. NPFA was selected because of its expertise, knowledge of the community, and 
successful outcomes (e g , low recldlvism, helping youth avoid out-of-home placement). 

JSR servtces have been provided under a three-agency collaborative funding agreement 
(Probation, Human Service Agency, and Health Servtces). A fourth department, the Shenff s 
Office, Jomed this partnership through a two-year, $100,000 grant from the Penmsula Foundation 
awarded m September, 1998 Mental Health Services’ has managed this contract since 
September 1998 Additronal services t%nded by the Peninsula Foundation grant include mobile 
services for Coastside, East Palo Alto, and the North Fair Oaks community; family therapy 
services, and aftercare services. 

In May 1998, NPFA was selected through an RFP to contmue to provide services to both youth 
and adults under the MHP. Under the MHP, NPFA provides treatment and support services to 
Medi-Cal or Healthy Families eligible youths and then famthes. Mental health servtces offered 
by the program rnclude clrmcal assessment, and mdividual, family and group therapy 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment/YMCA of San Francisco: Peninsula Family Branch, 
dba North Peninsula Family Alternatives Center Program 
Page 2 

This agreement is being amended to increase the NPFA contract payment limit to mclude a 
COLA for contract year 2000-01 and the full year extension of the Peninsula Community 
Foundation grant. 

Goals and Oblectives 

The following are the obJectives and actual outcomes for 1999-00 and the obJectives for 
2000-01: 

JSR Program 
Outcome Measures 

1999-00 1999-00 2000-01 
GbJ ective Actual ObJ ective 

Youth served shall not re-offend (sex offense) durmg 
time between four months after admisston and two years 
after completmg the program 
MHP Outpatient Services 
Maximum percent of mdividuals served who are admit- 
ted to a psychiatric emergency service unit between the 
trme of mtake and a year after intake 

At least 
85% 97% 

At least 
85% 

5% 5% 5% 

Term 

This agreement is effective from July 1, 1998 through June 30,200l County Counsel has 
reviewed and approved the form of this agreement. Risk Management has reviewed and 
approved the contractor’s insurance coverage The agreement is being submitted late due to staff 
turnover and shortage of staff available to process the volume of Mental Health contracts 

Fiscal Impact 

The total cost for the three-year term of the agreement is $659,277 The 2000-01 cost of 
$229,297 has been included m the 2000-01 Mental Health Services budget An amount of 
$50,000 is funded by the Pemnsula Community Foundation grant through the Shenff s Office 
The Human Services Agency provides $19,964 and the Probation Department provides $19,964 
It 1s proJected that the contractor will receive $59,719 m federal Medi-Cal revenues. The 
remaining cost is $79,650. Sales tax provided through realignment covers 81% or $64,5 17 The 
remaining $15,133 is net county cost. 

RECOMMENDED 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

********** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT WITH YMCA OF SAN FRANCISCO: PENINSULA FAMILY 
BRANCH, DBA NORTH PENINSULA FAMILY ALTERNATIVES CENTER 

PROGRAM (NPFA) 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

Cahfornia, that 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of SupervIsors for its consld- 

eratlon and acceptance an Amendment to the Agreement, reference to which 1s hereby 

made for further particulars, whereby YMCA of San Francisco: Peninsula Family 

Branch, dba North Penmsula Family Alternatives Center Program (NPFA) shall provide 

mental health services for the Juvenile Sexual Responslbllity (JSR) Program and the 

Mental Health Plan (MHP) Outpatient Services Program; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the Amendment to the Agreement 

and has examined and approved It as to both form and content and desires to enter mto 

the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President, of this Board of Supervisors be, and is hereby authonzed and directed to 

execute said Amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, 

and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the Presidents signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered mto this day of 

720 , by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(hereinafter called “County”) and YMCA OF SAN FRANCISCO: PENINSULA FAMILY 

BRANCH, DBA NORTH PENINSULA FAMILY ALTERNATIVES, FOR MENTAL 

HEALTH SERVICES TO CHILDREN AND YOUTH (hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1998, the parties hereto entered mto an agreement 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Ongmal Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain 

services by Contractor to County as set forth m that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend 

and clarify the Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the 

Original Agreement is amended as follows 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount of the Onginal Agreemen 

is hereby amended to read as follows* 

2. Payments 

A. Maxrmum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s 

performance of the services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated 

to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed SIX HUNDRED FIFTY- 

NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($659,277). 

.t 



SCHEDULE A, Section 1.B of the Ongmal Agreement 1s hereby amended to read. 

B Provide a total of three hundred eighty-six thousand forty-four (386,044) 
minutes of services, of which an estimated seventy-seven thousand 
(77,000) minutes are Medl-Cal reimbursable between Julyl, 1998 through 
June 30,200l 

SCHEDULE B, Section I of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read* 

A Maximum Obligation 

Notwlthstandmg the method of payment set forth herem, m no event shall 
County pay or be obligated to pay Contractor more than the sum of FOUR 
HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY 
SEVEN ($434,277) DOLLARS for services provided under Schedule A, 
Section I, of this Agreement for the penod of July 1, 1998 through June 
30,200l. 

1. For contract year July 1, 1998 through June 30, 1999, County shall 
pay Contractor at a rate of ONE DOLLAR SIXTEEN CENTS 
($1.16) per minute of service not to exceed ONE HUNDRED 
THIRTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FOUR 
($133,804) DOLLARS or one hundred fifteen thousand three 
hundred forty eight (115,348) total minutes. 

2 For contract year July 1, 1999 through June 30,2000, County 
shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE DOLLAR EIGHT CENTS 
($1 .OS) per minute of service not to exceed ONE HUNDRED 
FORTY SIX THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX 
($146,176) DOLLARS or one hundred thirty five thousand three 
hundred forty eight (135,348) total minutes 

3. For contract year July 1, 2000 through June 30,2001, County - 
shall pay Contractor at a rate of ONE DOLLAR FOURTEEN 
CENTS ($1.14) per minute of service not to exceed ONE 
HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
NINETY SEVEN ($154,297) DOLLARS or one hundred thirty five 
thousand three hundred forty eight (135,348) total minutes 

SCHEDULE B, Section III of the Ongmal Agreement 1s hereby amended to read as 
follows. 

III In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay 
for all services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed SIX 
HUNDRED FIFTY NINE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
SEVENTY SEVEN ($659,277) DOLLARS 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that. 



1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the 

Original Agreement and subject to all provisions therem. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES 

that the Agreement of November 17, 1998, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authonzed 

representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first written above. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 YMCA OF SAN FRANCISCO: 
PENINSULA FAMILY BRANCH, DBA 
NORTH PENTNSULA FAMILY 

BY* 
Michael D. Nevin, President 

Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date Date 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of the Board 

Date: 



RISK YGMT. 
415 363 4854 P. 0141 

OCT-22-1998 17:25 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 22. 1998 

TO: Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/Insurance Division 

FROM: Mary Vozikes, Mental Health Services/PONY #MLH 322 

CONTRACTOR: North Peninsula Family Alternatives 

DO THEY TRAVEL: Yes 

PERCENT OF TRAVEL TIME: 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES: Yes 

DUTIES ISPECIFIC): See attached 

COVERAGE: 

Comprehensive General Liability: _ $1 .ooo,ooo 
Motor Vehicle Liability: $1 ,ooo,ooo _ 
Professional Liability: $1,000~000 
Worker’s Compensation: $Yes 

RISK @.4NAGEMENT 
APPROVE- 1gg8 WAIVE MODIFY 

P.MORSE 
REMARKS/COMMENTS: 

(5Lh? hIA , Q/ -?A% 
SIGNATURE 

TnTRL P .’ 



bJ.C~@SD. CER-WICA- - OF LIABtL1W WMm&t.P 3E DATE (MMIDDIYY) 

7/l t2OOO 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE .a ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
AON RISK SERVICES, INC HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND EXTEND OR 
ONE MARKET, SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 2100 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW 

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
415-512-6145 CECILIA KAHARA COCIPANY 

A WESTPORT INSURANCE CORP 

INSURED 
YMCA OF SAN FRANCISCO COMPANY 

All-N RISK MGT., LINDA SPACKMAN 
B ROYAL INS CO OF AMERICA 

44 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 770 COMPANY 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 C STATE COMPENSATION INS FUND 

COMPANY 

D 

1 COVERAGES 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS 

3 T”rnC n!z IhIP. 101..,- c --‘LICY NuMaER POLICY EFFECTIVE 
DATE (MMIDD/YY) 

rR , I I TL vr II..z”MI”bL I-VI 

GENERAL LIABILITY YM20402421 
4 GENERAL LIABILIPI 

m 
UCLAIMS MADE w OCCUR 

OWNERS 8 CONTRACTOR S PROT 

POLICY EXPIRATION 1 
DATE (MMIDDIYY) I 

LIMITS 

PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY S 1 000 000 

EACH OCCURRENCE S 1 000 000 

r FIRE DAMAGE (Anv one f re) S 100 000 

i-l- 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY h YM20402421 I 7/l 100 

A x ANYAUTO I 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 

PHYSICAL DAMAGE 
(SCH & HIRED) 

DEDUCTIBLES 
$250 COMP 
$500 COLLISION 

MED EXP (Any one person) IS IO 000 

L- GARAGE LIABILITY 
I 

I AUTO ONLY. EA ACCIDENT s 

OTHER THAN ALITTO ONLY 

EACH ACCIDENT S 

AGGREGATE S 

I 

7/1100 i 7/l IO 1 

I 

‘EACH OCCURRENCE ’ S ;; ;;; “0;; 

AGGREGATE S 

ANY AUTO 

EXCESS LIABILITY PHN202953 

’ I OlHEQ THAN Uh@PELLA FORM 1 - Ir, 
--- 

WORKER .S COMPENSATION AND 1574855 711100 7/l/01 
x WCSTATU TORY L Mm “E:: 

C EMPLOYERS LIABILITY EL EACH ACCIDENT S 1 000 ooc 

THE PROPR EroRl 
PARR(ERYE(ECVT”E 
OFF CERSARE R lNCL EXCL 

EL DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT S 1 000 ooc 

EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S 1 000 ooc 

OTHER 

I I 
IESCRIPTION OF OPERAT~ONS~LOCAT~~NSIVEH~CL~~/SPEC~AL ITEMS 

:ERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS RESPECTS NEGLIGENT ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF NAMED INSURED 
N CONNECTION WITH NORTH PENFNSULA FAMILY ALTERNATIVES CENTER (JUVENILE SEXUAL RESPONSIBILITY MENTAL HEALTI- 
JlANAGED CARE COUNSELING) PER ENDORSEMENT CG 20 26 1185 A-ITACHED 

CERTIFtCAE HOLDER 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

CLL!uCEUATIO’. 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 
30 - DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT 

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 

225 WEST 37TH AVENUE OF ANY KIND UPON -HE COMPANY ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES 

SAN MATE0 CA 94403 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Gi @&885000 

:com 25-S (I 95; 1’ACQRD CORPORATlOs; lSc 
-_ ----- - .------ 



POLICY NUMBER YM20402421 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED-DESIGNATED PERSON OR 
ORGANIZATION 

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the followlng 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

(If no entry appears above, InformatIon required to complete this endorsement WIII be shown In the Declarations as 
applicable to this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) IS amended to include as an Insured the person or organrzatlon shown In the 
Schedule as an Insured but only with respect to llablllty arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to 
vnl I 

RE. NORTH PENINSULA FAMILY ALTERNATIVES CENTER JUVENILE SEXUAL RESPONSIBILITY 

CG2026116531 Copynght, Insurance Services Office, Inc , 1984 



M:OJ?IB. EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYJ 

71112000 
THIS IS EVIDENCE THAT INSURANCE AS IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS BEEN ISSUED IS IN FORCE AND CONVEYS ALL THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES AFFORDED UNDER THE POLICY 

PRODUCER pAy$N,fo Ext, 415-512-6145 COMPANY 

Aon Risk Services of No. Califorma, Inc WESTPORT INSURANCE CORP. 
One Market, Spear Tower, Suite 2100 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

CODE SUB CODE 

%:%ER ID 1. 
INSURED 

YMCA OF SAN FRANCISCO 
ATTN. RISK MGT., LINDA SPACKMAN 

LOAN NUMBER 1 POLICY NUMBER 

WV20402421 

44 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 770 
EFFECTIVE DATE EXPIRATION DATE 

07/01100 
- CONT NUED UNTIL 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 
07/01/01 TERM NATED F CHECKED 

TH S REPLACES PRIOR EVIDENCE DATED 

004865000 

PROPERTY INFORMATlON 
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

PENINSULA FAMILY YMCA BRANCH I 

COVERAGE INFORMATION 
COVERAGEtPERILSIFORMS AMOUNT OF ,NSURPINCE DEDUCT BLE 

BLANKET BUILDINGS AND BLANKET PERSONAL PROPERTY INSURED FOR RISKS OF 
I 

I 
DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OR DAMAGE EXCLUDING EARTHQUAKE AND FLOOD AND 
SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL POLICY TERMS CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS SUBJECT 
TO REPLACEMENT COST VALUATION AND AGREED AMOUNT ENDORSEMENT 

BUILDINGS $7 300 000 1 000 
PERSONAL PROPERTY $575 000 , 1,000 

REMARKS (Including Special Condltlons) 
^ BUlLDINGS MEANS: THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE DESCRIBED IN THE DECLARATIONS INCLUDING: (IF NOT C&ERED-BY 

OTHER INSURANCE ) 

(A) ADDITIONS UNDER CONSTRUCTION ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE; 
(B) MATERIALS EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURES ON OR WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE DESCRIBED 

PREMISES, USED FOR MAKING ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS TO THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE. 

CANCELLATION 
THE POLICY IS SUBJECT TO THE PREMIUMS FORMS AND RULES IN EFFECT FOR EACH POLICY PERIOD SHOULD THE 
POLICY BE TERMINATED THE COMPANY WILL GIVE THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST IDENTIFIED BELOW 30 DAYS 
WRITTEN NOTICE, AND WILL SEND NOTIFICATION OF ANY CHANGES TO THE POLICY THAT WOULD AFFECT THAT 
INTEREST IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS OR AS REQUIRED BY LAW 

ADDITIONAL INTEREST ^ x 

NAME AND ADDRESS I MORTGAGEE ADDITIONAL INSURED 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 t-- LOSSPAYEE 
u 

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES LOAN I 

255 WEST 37TH AVENUE 
SAN MATE0 CA 94403 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

ACORD 27 (3i93) 
I 

- 0 ACORD COkPORATlON 199 


